EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY

SCHEDULE NO. 22

IRRIGATION SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

This rate schedule is available for service to irrigation water pumps dedicated solely for irrigation water pumping. Only irrigation water pump loads of 15 kW or larger will be served under this rate schedule.

TERRITORY

Texas Service Area

TYPE OF SERVICE

Service available under this rate schedule will either be single or three phase at the option of the Company and at a standard Company approved voltage. All service will be taken at one point of delivery designated by the Company and at one of the Company's standard types of service. Electric energy will be measured by a single meter, or other measuring device, of each kind needed.

MONTHLY RATES

STANDARD SERVICE RATE - This rate is closed to new service applications.

Customer Charge (per meter p	\$23.94	
	Summer	Winter
Energy Charge per kWh	(May through October)	(November through April)
All kWh	\$0.10109	\$0.07609

ALTERNATE TIME-OF-USE (TOU) RATE

This rate is available to current customers and new service applications.

Customer Charge (per meter per month)	\$25.44

	Summer	Winter
Energy Charge per kWh	(June through September)	(October through May)
On-Peak Period	\$0.46941	
Off-Peak Period	\$0.05729	\$0.05729

Section Number Sheet Number	1			tion Number	17 ity consumed of	on and after
Page	1 of 3		July 1	8, 2017		
-		PUBLIC UTILITY CO A P P T	20VE	D		39
		DEC 18'17	DOCKET	46831		
		CONTROL	#			

EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY

SCHEDULE NO. 22

IRRIGATION SERVICE RATE

The on-peak period shall be from 1:00 p.m. through 5:00 p.m., Mountain Daylight Time, Monday through Friday, for the months of June through September. The off-peak period shall be all other hours not covered in the on-peak period.

The Customer that elects to take service under the Alternate Time-Of-Use (TOU) Monthly Rate, must do so for a minimum of twelve (12) months.

MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE

The monthly minimum charge is the Customer Charge.

FIXED FUEL FACTOR

This rate schedule is subject to the provisions of the Company's Rate Schedule No. 98 (Fixed Fuel Factor).

ENERGY EFFICIENCY COST RECOVERY FACTOR

This rate schedule is subject to the provisions of the Company's Rate Schedule No. 97 (Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor).

MILITARY BASE DISCOUNT RECOVERY FACTOR

This rate schedule is subject to the provisions of the Company's Rate Schedule No. 96 (Military Base Discount Recovery Factor).

TERMS OF PAYMENT

The due date of the bill for utility service shall not be less than sixteen (16) days after issuance. A bill becomes delinquent if not received at the Company by the due date. If the due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the next Company business day shall apply.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Service supplied under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations on file with the Public Utility Commission of Texas and available for inspection at Company offices.

The Term of Contract for service under this rate schedule shall be not less than one (1) year during which time the Customer will maintain an active account and will pay the

Section Number_	1	Revision Number 17
Sheet Number	11	Effective for electricity consumed on and after
Page	2 of 3	Julv 18, 2017

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS APPROVED NOCKE DEC 18'17 46831

40

EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY

SCHEDULE NO. 22

IRRIGATION SERVICE RATE

monthly minimum regardless of whether or not service is consumed.

CONDITIONS FOR SERVICE AVAILABILITY

Service will be provided under the provisions of the Company's Line Extension Policy.

DISCONTINUANCE OF USE BY CUSTOMER

Where use of service is discontinued by the Customer or payments for any billing year are not made in accordance with the rate schedule, the Company may at such time, after issuance of a disconnect notice, remove the Company-installed facilities used to provide service with no further liability by the Company to the Customer. Such removal shall not relieve the Customer of any payments due to the Company for service.

Service reconnections following disconnection at Customer request or for non-payment will be made under the available Alternate TOU rate.

PUBLIC	UTILI A	TY C P P	0MMi RO1	SSION OF TEXAS
DEC	18	'17	DOCKET	46831
C	ONT	ROL	.#	

Section Number	1
Sheet Number	11
Page	3 of 3

Revision Number <u>17</u> Effective <u>for electricity consumed on and after</u> July 18, 2017